(e) Notwithstanding 4 CMC §§ 2309(f) and 2314(1), all Casino Regulatory Fees 

collected pursuant to this Act, including but not limited to the one million dollars 

($1,000,000) annual regulatory fee per new casino license and any regulatory fees 

imposed upon the existing licensee of three million one hundred fifty thousand dollars 

($3,150,000), are hereby appropriated to the Commonwealth Casino Commission for its 

personnel, operations, and regulatory expenditures for FY 2026. The expenditure 

authority shall be the Chairperson of the Commission or his or her designee. Such 

appropriations shall remain available without fiscal year limitation and shall not require